COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 3, 1924

Council Chamber, Ann
Mich,. Nov. 3, 1924,
Regular Session

Meeting called to brder by Pres-
ident Sugden.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Haarer, Graf, LLucas, Moore, Ware,
White, Freeman, Gram, Norris,
Pres. Sugden, 12.

Absent: Ald, Henderson, 1.

* Ald, Norris reported error in
Street Committee report of Oct.
20, which should read South Bou-
levarq instead of Shadford Road.

Minutes as changed were then
approved.

Communcations

From Boarg of Public Works
To the Board of Public Works,
Gentlemen: ;

I submit the following prelimi-
nary estimate of the cost of Felch-
st., storm sewer from Spring-st. to
Miner-st.

LalWor and material....$2,768.50

Arbor,

Engineering & contin-
ZEN0IBR . oo wiwivre s 276.85
Estimateq cost .. ...... $3,045.35

Plans and specifications are on
file in my office.

Respectfully submitted,
GEO. H. SANDENBURG,
City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Hutzel that City
Engineer's estimate be approved
and referred to council,

(Council action)

Referred to Sewer committee,

(From Board)

By Mr. Rentschler:

It is the sense of the City of Ann
Arbor and the Board of Publia
Works that the S, M, Model Butler
Vacuum Sweeper does not work
satisfactory to the city of Ann Ar-
bor and its Board of Public Works
and that the City Clerk so notify
said Butler Mfg. Company and. ask
for return to said city the condi-
tion money heretofore paid by it
to said company in accordance
with contract so to dqo entered in-
to between the said city and com-
pany.

(Council Action)

Moved by Ald. Gram. that action
of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson. Jocelyn, Haarer,

Graf, Lucas, Moore, Ware, White,

Freeman, Gram, Norris, Pres, Sug-
den. 12, Nays. none,
(From Board)

Y .
some action be taken.

201

To the Board of Public Works,

Ann Arbor, Mich.,

Gentlemen:

I submit the following prelimi-
nary estimate of the cost of the
Cambridge Road Storm sewer,
Hill street to Day street,

Labor and material .. ...$513.560
Engineering & contin-

-y ped £ S St R T 51.35

Estimated cost .. ....... $564.85
Plans and specifications are on
file in my %frice.
Respectfully submitted,
GEO, HH SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer
Referred to Sewer Committee,
(From Board)
To the Board of Public Works,

..

Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Gentlemen: :

I submit the following prelimi-
nary estimate of <constructing

fence around Fair View cemetery:
152 rods of fence., 15-0
posts, 4 enq posts, b
corner posts, 1 14 foot

Tl d T Y S S T s $217.60
Taking down old fence .... 10.00
Erecting new fecnce ...... 80.00

$307.60
10 percent $217.60 32.64
Estimated cost .. ...... $340.24

Respectfully submitted,
GEO, H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Gram, that esti-
mate be approved and the Board
of Public Works authorized to pro-
ceed with construction f fence.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas

Ald. Slauson, Jacelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Lucas, Moore, Ware, White,
Freeman, Gram, Norris, Pres.
Sugden, 12. Nays none,
Nov. 3. 1924.

To the Honorable, the Common

Council,

Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen:

It has come to the attention of
the Board that a number of the
new street s‘gns, recently placed,
have been torn down and broken
by students and bbys of school
age.

The Board would suggest that
drastic if
necessary. so that youths may be
made to realize that the signs are



202

placed—at consjiderable expense—
by the city, for use, not abuse,
Trusting that we may have your
co-operation I am,
Yours, very truly,
A. R, COLE,
President, Board of Public Works.
Referred to Pol'ce Commission,
on motibn of Ald. White.

Nov. 1, 1924.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
City.
(Gentlemen:

I desire to call your attention
to certain conditions existing on
Ridgeway Road, This section is
being rapidly built up, but is with-
out a proper sewerage system, The
residents having put in septic
tanks, it is only a question of
time when these tanks under con-
stant use w’ll become filled. and
thus create an immediate and ser-
‘ous menace as well as nuisance.
The problem then will be to emp-
ty such tanks.

I respectfully ask therefore, that
this who'e matter be referred to
the proper committee of council,
and perhaps a'so to the Engineer-
ing Department. with the request
that a careful survey %bf this sit-
uat'on he made, hoping that a
remedy be found before serious
trouble gevelops in the locality in
question.

JOHN A. WESSINGER,
Health Officer
Referred to Sewer Committee.
To the Honorable, the Mayor and
the Common Council of the
City of Ann Arbor,
Gentlemen:

At the suggestion of his honor,
the Mayor, and some of the Coun-
cilmen. the Peoples Motor Coach
Company submits the follow'ng
tentative proposition for the fur-
nishing by means bf motor buses
of all of the local transporational
needs of the city of Ann Arbor:

The Company will equip and put
in operation on such streets and
avenues as may be designated by
the Common Counc’l a line of mo-
tor buses of modern make and
sufficient capacity to handle all of
the people to a number of not less
.than twelve and will operate the
same for a trial period %f one
year from and after this date at
the following rate of fare:

Single fares are ten cents

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 3, 1924

Three tickets or
twenty five cents

Universal free transfers on all
lines

Children under five years of age
accompanied by persbn paymg full
fare to be carried free,

After the expiration of the one
yvear trial period if the service is
sat'sfactory, the company will
ask the council to submit to the
people for ratification a proposi-
tion for a continuance of the ser-
vice for a period of ten years on
the basis substantially as mention-
ed in the attached memorandum,

The company will be glad to dis-
cuss with the council the question
of providing necessary transpor-
tation for school children at a
reasonable ang proper specia] rate
‘of fare,

PEOPLES MOTOR COACH CO.

By Elliott G. Stevenson,
Chairman of the Board.

Moved by Ald. Norris, that mat-
ter be referred to Railway com-
mittee for consideration.

Adopted by tbllowing vote: Yeas
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Lucas, Moore, Ware, White,
Freeman, Gram, Norris, Pres.
Sugden, 12, Nays, none,

Communication from A. E.
‘White, relative proposed extension
of Elm-st., received and referred
to Street committee. ,

Communication from Nellie S.
Loving, relative Comfort Station,
received ang ordered on file,

Petit'ons

Of Hudson T, Morton, jr., to
amend zoning ordinance to per-
mit building of large garage on
the W 66 ft. of lot 10 and the N
66 ft. of lot 7 with a driveway
on fractional lots 2. 3 and 4 in R.
S. Smith’s Secobnd Addition, receiv-
ed and referred to Board of Ap-
peals.

Of Andrew F, Smith, et al, for
street light at corner of Geddes-
av. and Concord road. received and
referred to Lighting committee.

Commiittee Reports

Finance Report
Contingent Fund.

tokens for

Geo. E. Lewis, sslary ........ $ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary ... 208.33
Ross Granger, salary ....... 208.33
Herbert 'W. Crippen, salary 208.33
A. J. Paul, salary ... 208.33
Geo. Sandenburgh, salary.. 300.00



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 3, 1924

H. R. Scovill, salary .......... 200.00
R. O. Bon:stee!, salary........ 166.66
C. F. Hartman, salary ........ 160.00
John A. Wessniger, sa.ary 150.00
F. C. Perry, salary ........... 150.00
Geo. Irvine, salary .............. 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary ... . 125.00
Charles Stoll, salary .......... 125.00
Jessie Crippen, salary ........ 115.00
Marcia M. Minn:s, salary.... 115.00
Clcwa Mast, sa ary .............. 105.00
John Weber, salary ........... 100.00
Florence Hallen, salar,/ ... 83.33
Ned R. Smith, salary ........ 75.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary... 50.00
Tyorothy Wright, salary.. 24.00
Frank Marz, calary, 1-2
T g O TR 8 0 TRy NS N 74.64
Patrick Martin, salary, 1-2
T L it o e S e T 50.00
Contingent Fund tota’
SEreOE L e e $ 3,193.61
Fire Fund.
Chas. Andrews, sa.aiy...$ 95.16
Henry McLaren, salary..... 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary..... 81.48
Jacob Gwinner, salary ...... 77.65
Frank Ma'key, salary ....... 74.64
Herman KXruse, salary .... 74.64
Emil Damman, salary ... 74.64
Mat. Heininger, salaiy .... 74 64
Floyd Naylor, sa ary -....... 74.64
Ear] Arno.d, salary ........... 74.64
Ben!. Zzhn, salary ......... 74.64
He.ry Nevroth, salary ... 74.64
Aithur Clark, salary ... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary ... 74 64
John Comiskey, salary . 74.64
Chas. Sm.th, salary .......... 74.64
Walter Fieldcamp, salary.. 74.64
Percy Whit ock, saiary ... 67.96
Ed. Zeeb, salary ... 67.96
Gz0. Schmidt, salary ... 67.96
Harry Kolander, salary ... 67.96
Albert Hoffman, salaly ... 67.96
K.me: Rintz, sa'ary ......... 67.96
Oscar Rintz, salary ....... 67.96
Ernest Heller, salary ........ 67.96
Ira Nevarre, =a.ary .......... 67.96
Frank Ryan, salary .......... 67.96
Harold Gauss, salary ... 67.96
Lawience Chatterton, sal-
B0 e s ST R 67.96
John Wsateiman, salary... 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary............ 42.61

Fine Fund total calaries
T v ] ey S A S $ 2,232.18
Police Fund.

Thos. O'Brien, salary ...... $ 95.16
Frank Ke h., -alary .......... 79.16
Louis Fohay, salaly ... 79.16
W. J. Aprill, salary ... 74 64

203

Ed. Blumhardt, salary ... 74.64
Marland Howard, salary .... 74.64
Geo. Randel, salary ............ 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ............ 74.64
Car. Arnold, salary ........... 74.64
Thos. Fohey, salary ............ 74.64
Norman Ballawrd, salary...... 74.64
Arnold Busch, salary ... 74.64
Norman Cook, salary .......... 74.64
Sherman Mortensen, sal-

A e S R R e 74.64
Albert Heusel, salalry.......... 67.96
Irwin Keeb'er, salary ........ 67.96
Harold Gee, salary .............. 67.96
Louis Stackable, salary .... 67.96

Police Fund total sala-

ries 1-2 mo. Oct........... $ 1,346.36
Poor Fund.
John Shadford, sa.ary........ $ 50.00
Cemetery Fund.
Herman Zulz, salary ........ $ 95.00
Park Fund.
E. A. Galup, salary ... $ 208.33
Clara Mast, salary ................ - 10.00
Park Fund total salaries.§ 218.33
Water Works Fund.
Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal-

Ar% L oRes R $ 250.00
Leslie Bush, salary ... 192.50
Dr. H. Emerson, sa.ary.... 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ............. 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ............. 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal.-

I B ey e s 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary ........ 20.00

Total monthly salaries...$ 562.50
Harry Willsher, sa.ary ...$ 64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary ........ 77.55
Fred Li.nde, salary ............ 68.75
Robert Rowe, salary .......... 62 50
Robert Young, sa. ary .......... 57.50
Durward Young, salary .... 50.00
A. E. Hawkes, salary ....... 62.50
Cl ff Shetterly, salary ........ 77.55
Donna Woodward, salary 57.50
Wi.llam Groves, salary ...... 62 50
J. C. Ledgwidge, salary .... 62.50

Total semi-monthly sala-

JRLER s U T e e v el $§ 703.47

Waterworks Fund total

SR ATLest o TR TR $ 1,265.97
Contingent Fund.
Municipal Garage.

Standard Oil Co., supplies.$ 75.35
G. A DeShon, supp.-es.... 1.00
Ernst B:os. Electric Shop,

supplies ........ TR et BN 3.65
Jno. C. Fischer Co, sup-

g b Vol s SRR LSRR e MY, ik o .25



204 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 3, 1924
Harris Tire Co., supplies.. 26.74 aight, ete. e, 9.59
E. & G. Chevrolet Sa'es, Banner Laundering Co.,
SUDDUEE covucie woamimemssssins 2.00 laundry .o e, 10.40
The Welding Shop, repairs 1.75 Vars.ty Laundry Co., laun-
J. F. R.ehm, repails ............ 4.70 s . 20.48
American-LaFrance Fire
Municipal Garage Fund Engine Co., supplies ... 135.12
total .oiiin e, $ 11544 The Greenwood-Atkinson-
Engineer Dept. Armstrong Co., supplies 129.50
John D. Ackerman, serv- Star  Sanita;y Rag Co.,
ICOS  ooiiiiiiiiis e $ 2.00 supplies ... e 16.12
Jm Acqu, services ... 54.60 Coliseum Paint Shop, re-
Wm. J. Chambe:s, services 51.85 PRALS o 5. i mmen 168.25
L. D. Corlett, services..... 52.80 Ebeibach & Son Co., sup-
Geo. E. Hodgins, services.. 71.78 Plies oot e 1.06
Jas. Mason, services .......... 4.55 Jno C. Fischer Co., sup-
V. W. McAdam, services.. 87.50 PIes i e 1.52
H. J. McPherson, services 36.60 Luick Bros. & Co., supplies 18.51
‘Wm. O'Neill, services ........ 52.80 The Mayer-Schairer Co,
F. Schm.d, services ............ 16.67 SUPP. €5 rreeeeiers eevevvmens 37.10
R. Vok:ike, services ............-. 150 The Michigamme Oil Co., '
SUPPAES o o 35.28
Engineer Dept. tota’...$ 438.65 Muehlig & Schmid, sup-
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., tol s.___$ 215 Pli€S .t e 11.07
The Detroit Ed son Co., Schumacher Hardwate
c ty hall, etc. el 35.82 Co., sUppPl'es eeeeeeeeeens 7.00
Washtenaw Gas Co., city Willard Battery Service &
hall, 660 e 2.30 Auto Specialty Shop,
Otto E. Haab, surety bond 300.00 Supplies .veeiin e 9.96
Edward Besch, collecting F. W. Woo worth Co., sup-
EALDAZC oiieeees eeee e 1,300 00 PSS e s 12.50
Wil.is B.akes ee, services 75.69 Chas. Andrews, expenses
Geo. H. Miller, registration 64.00 PR et e 1.67
Mrs Ida M. Reynolds, reg-
TSRO . e csvsssmmes 64.00 Total supplies, etc............. $ 645.98
League of M.ch. Munici- —_————
palities dUEs ..ocociceeecnnnne 25.00 Fire Fund total, includ-
The Robinson Clay Prod- ing saLaries ....oooeeennn. $ 2,878.16
uct Co., suppl.es e 345.04 Police Fund.
Isﬂc‘lwards Bitfis, BNEHINE.... L0 F:ed Dupper, services ..} 400
chumacher Hardware ¥ : Wi 4.00
CO , SUPPLIES - oeooerreeereeenee 4.75 (;eq. Washington, serv.ces .
C. H. Kittredge. labor & Harold Gauss, services........ 4.00
i . 5%, ' i 3.00
SUDPIES oo oo 24.00 Jacob Andres, seivices ... 0
Mrs. J. W. Toms, .abor 16.25 Harold Herzog, serv.ces... N
Ernest Krump, buria. ani- Thos. . OBrle.n, detective —
T b0 _ oervices paid ... -
John A. Wessinger, at- 0 M;%?SBe-l Telephone Co., 470
tending convention ....... 5.0 Sy '
The Anrgl Arbor Railroad . Tr;ipg{ilg;llgamua s 1.66
HC‘% frgf;‘geh """ S T 68.98 enry S. Platt, supplies... 18
pa:d ' ) 75 Schumacher Hardware 1098
S pprienal RS ) v Co:; SupDhlies s .
Ross Granger, suppies 2% Geo Wanr, suppiics ... 2.40
: a'.d : g.4¢6 C-.ty of Ann Arbo: Munic-
PALA coomemns emrmmsesnenenenees ipal Garage, supplies,
Totz]l supplies, etc.....$ 2,358.98 _ OLC. o e 71.89
QLa pp vooTTT ’ Ernst Bros. Electr.¢ Shop, e
; trofffic signals ...ccoceeeveeeeneecee .
Coint ln%gnt g;xlggiestotal.$ 6.106.68 H. J Richards, signs ........ 59.00
CIGAAAIHE  SELAGAEE, e B Cyde C Kerr & Sons,
Fire Fund. Printing ... ceeececeeens 4.50
Washtenaw Gas Co, light, Ann Arbor Taxicab &
BIUG. .ommaranoneesn AnisiEssssisssEREaAR $ 20.85 Transfer Co., cartage.... 3.00
The Detroit Edison Co., Ann Arbor Buick Sa es



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 3, 1924

- Co., repairs, ete. ......... 5.50
Total supplies, ete. ... $ 227.69
Police Fund iotal, in-

cluding salaries ... $ 1,574.05

Poor Fund.

E. A. Fritz, supplies ...... $ 25.00

Herr ck & Bohnet, supplies 6.97

Artificial Ice Co, supplies 17.80
Total supp.ies, etc. ....... $ 49.717
Poor Fund tota!, includ-
ing salAry oo 99.77

Cemrctary Fund.

Water Works Dept,

Water .ot e 1.50

Cemetery Fund total, in-

cluding salary .ccec cooeees 96.50

Street Lighting Fund.
The Detro.t Edison Co.,
light oo ..$ 1,953.74
Buuldmg Sndewalk Flmd
Wm. Neithamer, services..$ 40.00
Water Works Fund.

Norwood Engineering Co.,

SUPPLIES .oorriiiiiit s $ 81.00

Neptune Meter Co., sup-

PUHBY: oot st 283.50
Stazb er 0il Co, supp.ies 3.63
Detro't Edison Co., sup-

Pies s e 4.59
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supples .eeeereeen. 345
Po.t Office, supplies ....... 54.72
M ch. Bell Tel. Co., serv-

1008 civcaans  snsnmmaas 83.27
Chas. L. Brooks, ins. ... 10.20
Water Works Dept, ex-

) 0250 4 E-1 < N 3.92
City Treasurer, renewal &
replacement €XpP  coceeeeeenn... 2,500.00

Total supp.ies, etc. ........ $ 3,028.28
Li. Garrick; 1abor ..o $ 62.40
A Gerstler, labor .............. 62.40
L. Furthmue ler, labor.... 62 40
W. Western, labor ... 62.40
A. Jedele, labor ......oocooeeeee... 60.00
Chcs. Sauer, labor ... 57 20
H Maier, labor ... 58.33
A. G ausnapp, labor .......... 57 60
. Gerstler, 1abor .o 57.60
A. Potipcoski, labor ... 31.20
W. Pne, labor ... 52.80
A Sturon, labor ... 57.60

Total labor ..o $ 681.93

Water Works Fund, to-
tal, including salaries.$ 4,976.18

205
Park Fund.
Fay Willis, labor ............. $ 54.00
Ernest Jones, team ............ 92.00

Total 1abor ...eveeeeneen. $ 146.00
The Detroit Xdison Co,,

HERL cconi:  simenscscnismniass $ .45
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

PHES et e 1.00
Schumacher I-Ia.r.dware
Co., SUPP i€S e, 3.91
E. A. Gallup, express paid »07

Tota]l supplies, etc........ $ 5.93

Park Fund total, inciud-

ing salaries ....oooooo...... $ 370.26

Street Fund.

L. G. Bird, labor ... 81.90
Claude Brewer, labor ... 59.15
Wm. Clark, abor ... 50.00
Emanuel Cook, labor .. 65.00
Bud Fischer, latbor ... 57.60
Fred Hanselman, labor ... 65.00
Frank Hartsuff, labor ...... 24.25
Emanuel Halzapfel, .abor 60.00
Ca:l Janke, labor ... 50.40
Sam. Ka.mbach, labor ... 15.75
Wm. Keppler, labor ... 43.80
Walter Koch, labor ... 50.00
Fred Kuehn, labor ... 50.00
Wm. Kuehn, labor ... 50.00
Geo. Mack, labor ... 40.00
James Mason, labor ... 70.20
Geo. Mniece, labor ... 50.00
O. Murphy, labor .......... 9.60
Julius Nimz, labor ... 45.00
Chi<s. Paul, labor .............. 60.00
Chras. Pfaus, labor ... 50.00
Ed. Roehm, labor ... 60.60
Adam Schlecht, labor ........ 60.00
Carl Schmid, abor ... 60.00
Wm. Schmid, labor ... 60.00
Carl Seeger, labor ................ 50.00
Alex. Stea e, labor ..._............ 50.00
Fred Ulr ch, labor ... 85.00
Martin Walsh, labor .......... 62 40
Wm. Wayman, lethor .......... 50.00
Douglag Bycraft, team ........ 69.35
Leo Gutekunst, team ... 88.89
John Miller, team .............. 89.78
Carl Rehberg, team ............ 88.89
Ne son Turner, team ......... 82.67

Total labor ..oceoeeeeeneeene.. $ 2,005 23
The Detroit Edison Co.,

POWEL  iiiiiiiies cccnen. .87
The Carey Co., supplies .... 18.00
The Josephie Co., supplies 84 00
Hertler Bros., supplieg .... 16.51
Municipall Garage, sup-

pliics; B0 smeannnines 344 31
Hen:y S. Platt, supp.‘es._.. 35.80
C A. Sauer Co., supplies.. 8.60



2006
Staebler & Co., supplies.... 1.87
Staebler & Son, suppl.es .... 4.87

Ann Arbor Railroad Co.,

‘el ok b3 o AR ) £ 32.60
Economy Baler Co., re-

PAITE it it Ry oy 22.40
A. J. Paul, express paid.... 3.16
M.chigan Central Rai.road,

1] o el SO B e A 7.53

Total supplies, etc. ........ $ 5B80.52

Street fund total ... $ 2,5685.75

Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk Fund.
Gordon E. Bachman, serv-

T A Ny N 0, kT $ 77.78
H. J. McPherson, services 18.00
F. Schmid, services ............ 61.11

Total Br dge, Culvert &

Crosswa.k Fund ... $ 156.89

Labor Account Paving Dist. No. 63.

Wm. J. Chambers, serv-

THET o R R { ops s AN $ 51.85
Labor Account Sewer Dist. No. 145.
Robert F. James, services 77.78

Recapitulation.
Goantingent .. ... e $ 6,106.68
TS v i 2,878.16
£ o by S R SRR 1,674.05
BOGIY ot s 99.77
@enlEEarye (o xS e 96.50
Street Lighting ................... 1,953 74
Bulding Sidewadk ................ 40.00
Water WOLKS oo 4,976.18
Rl ot b e TR SR 370.26
B o T EONE R A e s B 2,5685.75
Br dge, Culvert & Cross-

G e A R AT R il 156.89

Total City funds ... $20,837.98
Labor Acc. Paving Dist.

N B8 - - T iR et S 51.85
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist.

D, SR 77.78

Grand Ttotall e $20,967.61

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 3, 1924.
To the F.nance Committee of the

Common Council:

Gent.emen—I have examined the
foregoing accounts against the City
of Ann Arbor, and I hereby certify
that they are correct to the best of
my knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gent'emen—Your F'nance Com-
mittee has reviewed the foregoing
report. Warrants for salaries were
drawn Nov. 1, 1924, We recom-
mend that same be approved and

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 3, 1924

thet warrants be ordered drawn for
foregoing awccounts.
Respectfully submitted,
ROBERT NORRIS,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Norris moved the adopton

of report, which was adopted by
following wvote: Yeas, Ald, Slau-
son. Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf, I.ucas,
Moore, Ware. White, Freeman,
Gram, Norris Pres. Sugden, 12,
Nays, none.
. Ald, Norris presented bill of The
Automatic Signa! & Sign Co, for
balance of $885 74 due on street
signs, approved by Board of Pub-
I'c Works Nov. 3 1924; and bill of
Fred Heuse] for entertainment of
delegates to ILeague of Michigan
Municipalities $143.75,

Moveg by Ald Norris that bills
be al'lowed and City Clerk instruct-
ed to draw warrants for amounts
due.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Lucas. Moore, Ware Wh'te.
Freeman, Gram, Norris, Pres.
Sugden 12, Nays none

Ald. Norr's presented City En-
gineer's estimates, approved by
Board of Public Works, as fol-
lows:

Five per cent for one year on
Sanitary & Storm Sewers:
Amounts due Patrick Ryan, Jr.,

Contractor:
Dist. 123, Medal''on-st san-

Itary, SeEWOT o 5 e $ 4959
Dist. 125 E‘ghth-st, san-

italy  SeWely .. ik tupis . 151 15
Washtenaw-av. storm sew-

A o i P Rk i R 224.08
S State-st. storrm sewer 50 86

Geddes-av, & Volland-st.:: 154 70
Amounts due Wm, Eddy & Son,

contractor,
Dist. 120 Davis Wilder.
Hoover & Fifth-st.

sanitary sewer
D'st. 121 Third-st sanitary

SOWer L. s o 24 40
Dist. 122 Grand View Drive

sanitary sewer ...... 59.78
Dist. 124 Maxwell-av. &

Wakefield-av. sanitary

sewer B e 67.74
Dist. 126 Cedar-st &

Wright-st. sanitary

BEWEE . Lt 177.59
Dist. 128 S. Seventh-st. san-

itary. SewWer ... . aeieel 104.06
D'st. 131 Berkshire Rd.

sanitary sewer ...... 59 45



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 3, 1924

University Relief sewer ... 223.21

Amounts due Ann Arbor Asphalt

Construction Co., contractors:
111 Washington

Heights Sanitary sew-

B i i s e R s aE s R $183.75

and progress estmated as foliows:

Dist.

Amount due O. L. Kohler, con-

tractor,

Comfort Station—final es-
timate .. «viveicuis $7,076.88

Amount due Michigan Engineer-
ing Laboratories, Inc, contractors,
for Pavement Dist. 56 ....$765.00
Amount due Ann Arbor Asphalt

Construction Co., contractors,
for pavements:
Dist. 58 third estimate..$10,719.00

D'st. 59 third estimate .. 1,864.57
Dist. 61. second estimte.. 2.673.00
Dist. 63, sec. estimate .. 6,261.75

Amount due Wm. Eddy & Son,
. conlractors:

D:.st. 145, sec. estimate..$7,343.01

Ambunt due Frank Ryan, contrac-

tor:

W. Wshington-st. storm
sewer, fourth esti-
mate: .z sp owsme e o $ 978.55

Cambridge Rd. storm sew-

er, first estimate . 2,723 67
Amount due R. T. Lidd:icoat, con-
tractor:
Spring-st. storm  sewer

third estimate ...... $2,034.86

Moved by Ald. Norris that esti-
mates be allowed and C.ty Clerk
instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted by follow.ng vote:
Yeas Ald. S’auson, Jocelyn,
Haarer Graf, Lucas, Moore Ware
White Freeman, Gram, Norris,
President Sugden, 12 Nays, none.

Street Committee

Ald. Norr.s made ora. report
that the Ann Arbor Asphalt Con-
struction Co. requests permission
to pave a graveled road intersec-
tion with layer of sheet asphalt
without cost to c'ty,

Moved by Ald. Norris that re-
quest be granted w.thout cost or
obligat.on to city and that inter-
section of Granger-av. and Oliv a-
av. be designated for the purpose.

Adoptad by following vote: Yeas
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Lucas, Moore, Ware, White,
Freeman. Gram Norris, Pres. Sug-
den 12. Nays, none,

By Ald. Jocelyn:

Whereas, the Common Coun-

207

cil under date of Sept, 2, 1924, in-
structed the Board of Public
Works to open, grade and gravel
Elm street from South University-
av. to Washtenaw-av., and that all
the triangular piece of land now
owned by the city at said location
shall be used for street purpose,
ang

Whereas, it now appears to this
council that part of the triangular
pece of land should be used for a
small park and that the part used
for the continuance of Elm street
to Washtenaw-av. be paved,

Now therefore, the said Board
of Public Works is hereby author-
ized to proceed with said work ac-
cording to plan and blue print sub-
mitted by City Engineer, showing
saig change.

Adoptedby following vote: Yeas
Ald. Slausbon, Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Lucas, Moore, Ware White,
Freeman, Gram. Norris, Pres. Sug-
den, 12. Nays, none,

Sidewalk Committee Report
To the Honorable Commbn
Council:

Your committee on sidewalks re-
spectfully recommends that the
c'ty bear one half of the cost of
sidewalk at No. 714 S. State Street
amounting to $39.24, H. M. Slau-
son, C, C. Freeman, Thornton E.
Ware, I.. M. Gram, committee.

Ald Slauson moved the adobption
of report which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,

Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf, T, ucas,
Moore, Ware, White, Freeman,
Gram. Norris, Pres. Sugden, 12.

Nays, none,

Ra’lway Committee Report

City Engineer made oral report
that Ann Arbor Railroad Co. had
authorized city to properly fix the
crossing at Liberty-st. and com-
pany would pay for same

Moved bf Ald. Freeman. that
Board of Publ'c Works be author-
ized to proceed w'th improvement.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas
Ald Slauson Jocelyn Harrer,
Graf, TLucas, Moore, Ware White.
Freeman Gram, Norris, Pres. Sug-
den, 12. Nays none,

Water Comm ttee

Ald. Gram made oral report that
Water Committee and Commis-
s'on had considered request of Mr.
A R Co'e to connect property
outs:de city limits with city wa-
ter main and it was deemed ad-


http://Comimt.ee

208

visable to recommend to counc’l
that request be laid on table, as
it would be unwise at this time to
exteng serv.ce outside city 1 mits.

Ald. Gram moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vbte: Yeas, Ald, Slauson,
Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf, Lucas,
Moore, Ware, White. Freeman
Gram, Norris, Pres. Sugden, 12.
Nays., none.

The Committee to whom was re-
ferred the matter of the sale of
lots No. 9. 10 and 11, Block No.
2 of J. D. Badw n's Eastern Ad-
dition to the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, as presented to the
Common Council by the Board oi
Water Commissioners of said C ty,
respectfully recommends that the
City Clerk be and is hereby au-
thorized to advertise the said lots
for sale and to accept bids sealed
thereon up tb 17th day of Novem-
ber at 7:30 o’clock p m,, A. D,
1924, and to ‘nsert in the adver-
tisement of sale of said lots a
clause to the effect that the cty
shall reserve the right to reject
anv and all bids.

This action is based on the fact
that these lots are no longer nec-
essary ‘n connection with the Wa-
ter Works Department of this city
and he same shou'd be sold and
placed upbon the tax rolls of the
said city. :

L. M. Gram, W. 8. Moore Wa-
ter Committee.

Ald. Gram moved the adoption
of report. which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas Ald Slaucon.
Jocelyn, Haarer. Graf, Tucas,
Moore, Ware Wh'te, Freeman,
Gram, Norris, Pres. Sugden, 12.
Nays, none. :

Lighting Committee Report

Ald Jocelyn made oral repbrt
that Lighting Committee recom-
mends that light on S. Fourth-av.
in rear of Pierce Grocery be mov-
ed tb midd'e of b'ock on said
street between I,/berty and Wil-
liam-sts.

Ald Jocelyn moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vbte: Yeas Ald
Slauson, Jocelyn. Haarer Graf
Lucas, Moore, Ware, Wh'te, Free-
man. Gram, Norris Pres. Sugden,
12. Nays. none.

Bond Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 3, 1924

Gentlemen: '

Your Rond Committee has had
the following bonds for erection
and installation of electric signs
under consideration and respect-
fully recommends the.r approval:

Arthur E. Crippen, princ pral;
Fred W. Gross and Harlan David-
son, sureties.

Frank W, Wilkinson pr.nc pal;
J. F. Wuerth and Edwin George
Staeb, sureties.

Two bonds, J. F. Wuerth, prin-
cipal;, Edw'n George Staeb and
Frank W. Wilkinsbn, sureties.

Respectiully submitted, Benj, H.
Graf, E E. Lucas, Bond Committee

Adopted by following vote: Yeas
Ald. Slauson, Joce.yn, Haarer,
Graf, Lucas, Mobre, Ware, Wh te,
Freeman, Gram, Norris Pres. Sug-
den, 12. Nays, none.

Park & Sanitary Committee
To the Honorabie, the Common

Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Park and Sanitary Com-
mittee respectfully recommends

that the Board of Public Works
be author zed to have the office
‘of the Health O.ficer in the C.ty
Hall painted, provide better drain-
age for the ice chamber, acd
proof cover for laboratory table
ang such other m.nbr improve-
ments as they deem necessary.

Respectfully submitted, C. C.
Freeman, L. M. Gram, Geo. L.
1f{aarer, Park & Sanitary Commit
ee. ‘

Ald. Freeman moved the adop-
tion of report, wh ch was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf
Lucas, Moore, Ware, White Free-
man Gram, Norr.s, Pres, Sugden,
12. Nays, none.

Matter o: discontinuing dr nk-
ing troughs for horses was referred
to Water Committee,

By Ald White.

Whereas, the success of the re-
cent meet.ng of the ILeague of
M chigan Municipalities was large-
ly due to the active ass'stance of
the Ann Arbor Chamber bf Com-
merce, which through its commit-
tee provided for the reception o
delegates and many features for
the'r entertanment, including a
complimentary banquet,

Therefore be it resolved, that
the Common Council expresses. its
deep appreciation-of th's co-oper-



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 3, 1924

at’'on on the part of the Chamber
of Commerce and directs that a

copy of this resolution be trans-
mitted to the President of the
Chamber of Commerce,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas
Ald. S'auson Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Lucas Moore, Ware, White,
Freeman, Gram, Norris, Pres, Sug-
den 12. Nays, none. )

Mr. Archie Russell addressed
council relative to s'dewalk cbne-
structed along his property and
President suggested that he en-
ter protest to Board of Review on
sidewalks Nov. 17, 1924.

Special Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Committee on Comfort Sta-
t'on recommend the purchase of
the follow'ng for use in the Cbm-
fort Station:

One half bbl. liquid soap 34 gal.
@ 85c, $29.00; 2 towel racks
(West, large cabinets). $5.00; 5
cartons paper towels; 4 mirrors, 2
long, 2 short; 2 oak chairs.

We further recommend that a

marker about eighteen inches wide
be built over each of the two en-
trances to the Comfort Staion.

C (. Freeman, Robert Nbrr's,
Committee.

Ald. Freeman moved the adop-
t'on of report, which was adopted
by following vbte: Yeas, Ald.
Slauson. Jocelyn Haarer, Graf,
Lucas, Moore, Ware, White Free-
man, -Gram Norris, Pres. Sugden,
12 Nays none.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that
rpbuncil do now adjourn until
Thursday, Nov. 6

1924, at 7:30
o’clock p m. C

Adonted by following vote: Yeas
Ald Slauson. Jocelyn Haarer, Graf
Lucas. Moore Ware. White Free-
man, Gram, Norris, Pres, Sugden,
12. Nays, none.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS

C'ty Clerk.
Council Chamher Ann Arbor.
M'ch.. Nov. 6. 1924

Adiourned Regular Session
Meeting ca'led to order by
City C'erk and Ald. Freeman cho-
sen to preside pro tem,
Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn
Haarer, Henderson, Lucas, Moore,
Freeman. Norris, 8.

209

Absent: Ald. Graf, Ware, White,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 5.

Committee Reports
Ald. Norris presented City Engi-
neer's estimates, approved by
Board of Public Works Nov, 5,
1924, as follows:
Second estimate of cost of mov-

ing D’'Eath house, Geo. E. Karr
contractor, amount due, $400.00
and fina] estimates due Patrick

Ryan jr., for Curbs & Gutters in

Dist. No. 62 ........... $1,160.61
Dist, No, 63 .. ........ 465.93
Dist:. No. 64 .ucisninens 690.32
Digt, No, B swswscvsss 55.12
Dist. No, 66 ........... 698.19
Dist. No. 67 .......... 886.01
Dist. No. 68 ooiwisn,es 270.30
Dist. No, 69 ........... 323 30
Dist. No: 70 vo.uvivvsnws s 352.12
Digt, W Tl ceonimnens 86.46

Moved by Ald. Nborris. that es-
timates be allowed and City Clerk
instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer,
Henderson TLucas Moore, Free-
man. Norris 8. Nays none.

Moved by Ald., Lucas, that ‘n ad-
vert'sing =sale of lots 9 10 and 11,
Block 2 of J. D. Baldwin’s Eastern
Addition. the city Clerk be instruct-
ed to include in said notice the fbl-
low'ng:

Lots will be sold singly or col-
lectively as Council deems advis-
able. All bids must be accompan-
ied by certifieq check for five per
cent of bid, It be'ng understood in
the case of the successful bidder
or bidders that the said five per
cent in the option price to com-
plete said purchase before Jan. 1,
1925 and which sa’d sum shall be
appl'ed on the purchase price when
completed before Jan. 1. 1925. The
Counc’] reserves the right to re-
jeet any and all bids,.

Adopted by fol'owing vote: Yeas
Ald.

S'auson, Jocelvn, Haarer,
Henderson, TLucas Moore Free-
man, Norris 8 Nays none.

Rv Ald Slauson:

Resolved. that the Council re-
solve itself intb a Board of Rlee-
t‘'on Canvassers and canvass the
vote on shecial election held in
this c'tv Nov 4. 1924

Adonted by followine vote: Yeas
Ald S'auson. Jocelvn, Haarer,
Henderson Lucas. Moore, Free-
man. Norris, 8 Nays. nbne.



